addition to the inherent uncertainty of insurance risk which can lead to significant variability in the
loss experience, profits from insurance business are affected by market factors, particularly
competition and movements in asset values.

Risk management framework
The Risk Management Framework (RMF) enables the development and implementation of strategies,
policies, procedures and controls to manage different types of material risks. The RMF is the totality
of systems, structures, policies, processes and people within an APRAregulated institution that
identify, measure, evaluate, monitor, report and control or mitigate all internal and external sources of
material risk.

c)	 Sensitivity analysis – insurance contracts
The consolidated entity conducts sensitivity analysis to quantify the exposure to the risk of changes in
the underlying assumptions used in the financial statements. The movement in any key variable will
impact the performance and equity of the company.

The sensitivity of the consolidated entity’s profit and equity to key valuation assumptions both gross
and net of reinsurance is tabulated below:

Net profit/(loss)
$’000

Equity
$’000

Gross Net Gross Net

Variable
Movement
in variable Movement in amount

Average weighted term to settlement
(years) +0.5 (4,251) (3,842) (4,251) (3,842)

–0.5 4,296 3,883 4,296 3,883

Inflation and superimposed assumption +1% 13,008 12,207 13,008 12,207

–1% (13,008) (12,207) (13,008) (12,207)

Discount rate +1% (13,008) (12,207) (13,008) (12,207)

–1% 13,008 12,207 13,008 12,207

Expense rate +1% 5,967 5,967 5,967 5,967

–1% (5,967) (5,967) (5,967) (5,967)

Risk margins +1% 5,456 4,603 5,456 4,603

–1% (5,456) (4,603) (5,456) (4,603)

Average claim size +10% 23,844 21,936 23,844 21,936

–10% (23,844) (21,936) (23,844) (21,936)

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Catholic Church Insurance
Annual Report 2017	40

In accordance with APRA’s Prudential Standards CPS 220 Risk Management and GPS 230
Reinsurance Management, the Board and senior management of the consolidated entity have
developed, implemented and maintained the following key documents:

	 Risk Management Strategy (RMS): The RMS describes the strategy for managing risk and the key
elements of the RMF that give effect to this strategy. The objective of the RMS is to address each
material risk.

	 Reinsurance Management Strategy (REMS): The REMS is part of CCI’s risk management strategy